  [AP1015BEN]
015010606-E-00  2015/08
 - 1 -
1. Overview
The AP1015BEN has four drive mode of forward, reverse, brake and standby by 1 channel H-bridge Motor
Driver corresponding to operating voltage 10.5V. The AP1015BEN layouts P-channel MOSFET for high
side and N-channel LDMOSFET for low side in output circuit. This realizes a small package and less
external parts. Under voltage detection and thermal shut down circuits are implemented. It is suitable for

VC
Figure 1. Block Diagram
5. Ordering Guide
AP1015BEN    -30°C ～+85°C  8-pin SON
  [AP1015BEN]
015010606-E-00  2015/08
 - 4 -
6. Pin Configuration and Functions
■ Pin Configuration
(Top view)
O
U
T
B
1
1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8
Exposed Pad(GND)
Steam Via
D
G
N
D
IN
B
O
U
T
A
V
M
V
C
IN
A
P
G
N
D
■ Pin Functions
Pin No. Pin Name
I/O
(Note 1)
Function Description
1 VC P Control Power Supply
2 INA I Control Signal Input Terminal 100kΩ pull-down
3 INB I Control Signal Input Terminal 100kΩ pull-down
4 DGND P Ground Terminal
5 PGND P Power Ground Terminal
6 OUTB O Motor Driver Output Terminal
7 OUTA O Motor Driver Output Terminal
8 VM P Motor Driver Output Supply
Exposed
Pad
EP - Exposed Pad (Note 2)
Note 1. I (Input terminal)、O (Output terminal)、P(Power terminal)
Note 2. EP is Power Ground. EP is necessary soldered to GND.
  [AP1015BEN]
015010606-E-00  2015/08
 - 5 -
■ Terminal Equivalent Circuit
Pin name Name Functions Equivalent Circuit
1 VC Control Power Supply
8 VM Motor driver power supply
2
3